Authority: Planning and Housing Committee Item PH8.7, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on December 13, 14 and 15, 2023
City Council voted in favour of this by-law on December 15, 2023
Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 30-2023 dated December 15, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1307-2023

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, to enable the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning to report directly to City Council in the event of an urgent matter regarding the refusal of an Official Plan Amendment and/or Zoning By-law Amendment application under the Planning Act.

Whereas Council has authorized amendments to City of Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 27, Council Procedures, to enable the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning to report directly to City Council in the event of an urgent matter regarding the refusal of an Official Plan Amendment and/or Zoning By-law Amendment application under the Planning Act;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Section 27-8.1A(9) of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, is amended by adding the words "or recommendations for a refusal of an Official Plan Amendment and/or Zoning By-law Amendment application made under the Planning Act", after the words "Heritage Act" so it reads as follows:
 - (9) The Chief Planner, in order to make recommendations on decisions under the Ontario Heritage Act or recommendations for a refusal of an Official Plan Amendment and/or Zoning By-law Amendment application made under the Planning Act.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force on the date it is enacted and passed.

Enacted and passed on December 15, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)